
 United Nations  A/66/354/Add.5/Corr.1

  
 

General Assembly  
Distr.: General 
6 December 2011 
 
Original: English 

 

11-62324 (E)    061211 
*1162324*  
 

Sixty-sixth session  
Agenda item 134  
Proposed programme budget for the biennium 2012-2013  

 
 
 

  Estimates in respect of special political missions, good  
offices and other political initiatives authorized by the 
General Assembly and/or the Security Council  
 
 

  United Nations Assistance Mission for Iraq  
 
 

  Report of the Secretary-General  
 
 

  Corrigendum  
 

1. C.  Security Section  

Page 44  

Staffing change descriptions and table should read  
 

  International staff: Abolition of 15 positions (1 P-5, 1 P-3, 4 P-2 and 9 Field 
Service) 
Downward reclassification of 1 P-2 position to National 
Professional Officer 
Creation of 3 positions (1 P-3 and 2 P-2)  

 

  National staff:   Creation of 34 positions (Local level) and reclassification of  
1 P-2 to National Professional Officer 
Abolition of 9 positions (3 National Professional Officer and 
6 Local level), effective 1 July 2012  



A/66/354/Add.5/Corr.1  
 

11-62324 2 
 

 

 Professional and higher categories  
General Service and 

related categories National staff 

 USG ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3 P-2 Subtotal

Field/
Security 
Service

General 
Service

Total 
inter-

national

National 
Professional 

Officer 
Local 
level 

United 
Nations 

Volunteers Total

Approved 2011 — — — — 1 7 15 16 39 146 — 185 12 122 — 319

Proposed 2012 
(1 January 2012) — — — — — 7 15 13 35 137 — 172 10 156 — 338

 Change — — — — (1) — — (3) (4) (9) — (12) (2) 34 — 19

Proposed 2012  
(1 July 2012) — — — — — 7 15 13 35 137 — 172 10 150 — 332

 Change 
(cumulative) — — — — (1) — — (3) (4) (9) — (13) (2) 28 — 13

 
 

2. D.  Office of the Chief of Mission Support 
 

  Medical Services Section 
 

Page 68 

Staffing change descriptions and table should read 

  International staff: Creation of 2 positions (P-3) and abolition of 1 position  
(Field Service)  

  National staff:  Creation of 2 positions (Local level)  
 
 

 Professional and higher categories  
General Service and 

related categories  National staff 

 USG ASG D-2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3 P-2 Subtotal

Field/
Security 
Service

General 
Service

Total 
inter-

national

National 
Professional 

 Officer 
Local 
level 

United 
Nations 

Volunteers Total

Approved 2011 — — — — 1 2 2 — 5 6 — 11 — 2 — 13

Proposed 2012  — — — — 1 2 4 — 7 5 — 12 — 4 — 16

 Change — — — — — — 2 — 2 (1) — 1 — 2 — 3
 
 

  Paragraphs 234 and 235 
 

For the existing text substitute 

234. Plans have been made to relocate one Medical Officer (P-4) from Erbil to 
Baghdad with support provided by a new Nurse (Local level) position. 
 

  Paragraph 150 
 

At the end of the table, insert 
 

One Associate Security Officer (P-2), Baghdad, 
Operations Branch Unit 

Field Security Coordination Office, Baghdad 
International Airport 

 



 A/66/354/Add.5/Corr.1
 

3 11-62324 
 

  Paragraph 152 
 

Delete subparagraph (n) 
 

  Paragraph 154 
 

For the existing text substitute 

154. Furthermore, it is proposed that four Associate Security Officer (P-2) positions 
(one in the Baghdad Operations Branch Unit, one in Kuwait, one in Mosul and one 
in Najaf) be abolished. Following the harmonization of conditions of service, the 
streamlining of activities and the effective utilization of staff, it is also proposed that 
one Security Officer (P-3) position in Amman be abolished. 

235. Following the harmonization of conditions of service, the streamlining of 
activities and the effective utilization of staff, it is also proposed that one 
Physiotherapist (Field Service) position in Baghdad be abolished. 
 

  3. Annex I 
 

  B. Administrative offices 
 

Replace the organization chart with the chart below. 

 



 

 

A
/66/354/A

dd.5/C
orr.1 

 

4 
11-62324

B. Administrative offices 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Office of the Chief of Mission 
Support  

(19 positions) 
1 D-1, 1 P-5, 4 P-4, 3 P-3,  

2 FS, 1 NPO, 7 LL  

Office of the Chief of Administrative 
Services 

(7 positions) 
1 P-5, 1 P-4, 2 FS, 1 NPO, 2 LL 

Finance Section 
(23 positions) 

1 P-4, 1 P-3, 7 FS, 14 LL 

Human Resources Section 
(30 positions) 

1 P-4, 2 P-3, 8 FS, 
19 LL 

General Services Section 
(62 positions) 

1 P-4, 1 P-3, 20 FS, 
 40 LL 

Procurement Section 
(25 positions) 

1 P-4, 1 P-3, 8 FS,  
15 LL 

Office of the Chief of Technical 
Services 

(9 positions) 
1 P-5, 2 P-4, 2 P-3, 4 LL  

Transport Section 
(77 positions) 

1 P-4, 1 P-3, 9 FS, 
66 LL 

Engineering and 
Buildings Management 

Section 
(64 positions)  

2 P-4, 4 P-3, 5 FS, 
1 NPO, 52 LL 

Communications and  
Information Technology 

Section 
(78 positions) 

1 P-4, 2 P-3, 1 P-2,  
21 FS, 53 LL

Medical Services Section 
(16 positions) 

1 P-5, 2 P-4, 4 P-3, 5 FS, 4 LL 
 

Aviation Service 
(44 positions) 

1 P-4, 2 P-3, 1 P-2, 22 FS, 
18 LL 

Training and Capacity-
Building Section 

(6 positions) 
1 P-4, 2 FS, 3 LL  

Supply and Services 
Section  

(31 positions) 
1 P-4, 2 P-3, 9 FS, 

19 LL 


